HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Executive Member for Highways Operations		
Date:	10 March 2022		
Title:	The Wallops Traffic Management		
Report From:	eport From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment		

Contact name: Jakub Styszynski

Tel: 01962 832276 Email: jakub.styszynski@hants.gov.uk

1. The decision:

- 1.1 That the Executive Member for Highways Operations approves that the proposed traffic management trial in The Wallops is not pursued any further due to the insufficient level of community support.
- 1.2 That the Executive Member for Highways Operations approves the approach that the County Council will not develop further similar schemes requested by local communities that involve the redistribution of traffic where there is no clear majority support locally.
- 1.3 That the Executive Member for Highways Operations notes the proposal to agree and deliver low-cost measures to reinforce the existing speed limit.

2. Reasons for the decision:

- 2.1 This report provides an update to a report approved at the Executive Member for Environment and Transport Decision Day on 4 June 2019.
 - <u>Village Traffic Management Improvements Over Wallop Andover-2019-06-04-EMET Decision Day (hants.gov.uk)</u>
- 2.2 The survey results demonstrate that there is no mandate to proceed with this locally driven scheme to redistribute traffic within the village which aids some residents and disadvantages others.
- 2.3 To agree and deliver low cost measures in order to reinforce the speed limit through the village by way of digital speed limit reminder signs or similar.

3. Other options considered and rejected:

- 3.1 Implementing the scheme without local support. This option was rejected as there is no mandate following the recent survey.
- 3.2 Implementing a reduced scheme. This option was also rejected due to the same reason as above. However modest measures to reinforce the existing

speed limit will be considered after discussions with the Parish Councils. The decision on these low-cost measures will be dealt with as an Officer decision under the Scheme of delegation.

4.	Conf	licts	of	intere	est:

- 4.1 Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: N/A
- 4.2 Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: N/A
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:	Date:
	10 March 2022
Executive Member for Highways Operations Councillor Russell Oppenheimer	